the community assets classification of property, plant and equipment. The Authority will also recognise an additional £2.1 million for the

recognition of heritage assets that were not previously recognised in the Balance Sheet. Again this increase is also recognised in the

Revaluation Reserve.

The loss on disposal of £17.004m as shown in Note 9 Other Operating Expenditure, is mainly due to the transfer at Nil

For 2011/12 the Authority is required to change its accounting policy for heritage assets and recognise them at valuation. Previously heritage

assets were either recognised as community assets (at cost) in the property, plant and equipment classification in the Balance Sheet or were

not recognised in the Balance Sheet as it was not possible to obtain cost information on the assets. Community Assets (that are now to be

classified as heritage assets) that were donated to the authority were held at valuation as a proxy for historical cost. The Authority's

accounting policies for recognition and measurement of heritage assets are set out in the Authority's summary of significant accounting

policies. (See Note 1)

Page 64

Movement in Reserves Statement - Unusable Reserves 2010/11

As previously stated As restated Restatement

 31-Mar-11 31-Mar-11 2011

 £'000 £'000 £'000

Balance as at the end of the 283,844   301,262   17,418

previous reporting period -

31st March 2010

Surplus or Deficit on the -

Provision of Services

Other Comprehensive Income & 64,977   64,977   -

Expenditure

Adjustments between accounting

basis and the funding basis (31,297)   (13,879)   17,418

under .regulations

Increase/(decrease) in year 33,680   51,098   17,418

Balance at end of the current

reporting period 31 Mar 2011 317,524   334,942   17,418

Increase/(decrease) in year

Effect on Balance Sheet 31 March 2011

As previously stated As restated Restatement

31-Mar-11 31-Mar-11 2011

£'000 £'000 £'000

Property, Plant & Equipment -

Community Assets 3,127   3,027   (100)

Heritage Assets -   17,518   17,518

Long Term Assets 600,031   617,449   17,418

Total Net Assets 366,611   384,029   17,418

Unusable Reserves 317,524   334,942   17,418

Net Worth/Total Reserves 366,611   384,029   17,418

The effect of the change in accounting policy in 2010/11 has been that heritage assets are

recognised at £17.5 million on the Balance Sheet resulting in an increase to the Revaluation

Reserve of £17.4 Million and property, plant and equipment being restated by the amount of

heritage assets previously recognised at cost in community assets (a sub-classification of

property, plant and equipment) of £17.4 million.

NOTES TO MAIN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The restatement of the relevant lines of the Movement in Reserves Statement, as of 31 March 2011, as a result of the application of this

new accounting policy is presented in the table below.

[…]

rates. The Fund is exposed through its investments in equities, bonds and investment funds, to all these market risks.  The aim

of the investment strategy is to manage and control market risk within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return from

the investment portfolio.

(a) Market Risk

The Fund's investments are held by BNY Mellon Asset Servicing, who act as custodian on behalf of the Fund.

Because the Fund adopts a long term investment strategy, the high level risks described below will not alter significantly during

any one year unless there are significant strategic or tactical changes to the portfolio. During the year around 2% of assets

were switched from the UK gilt portfolio and invested in corporate bonds. The credit risk within the bond portfolio has altered as

a result of this technical switch and this is shown in the analysis of credit risk.  The risk management process identifies and

mitigates the risks arising from the Fund’s strategies which are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions.

(a) (ii) Market Price Risk - Sensitivity Analysis

Asset Type

UK Equities

Overseas Equities

Total Bonds

Index Linked Gilts

Properties

Alternatives

Total

Page 85

Value % Change Value on

Increase

Value on

Decrease

£'000 £'000 £'000
   641,080 19.9%   768,655   513,505

 1,025,106 21.3%  1,243,454   806,758

   401,820 9.3%   439,189   364,451

   157,378 11.5%   175,476   139,280

   172,052 10.4%   189,945   154,159

   222,379 6.8%   237,501   207,257

 2,619,815  3,054,220   2,185,410

31/03/2012

£'000

31/03/2011

£'000

   76,595   50,515

   640,998   559,197

   717,593   609,712

Value +100 BPS -100 BPS

£'000 £'000 £'000

   76,595   -   -

   640,998   (76,407)   76,407

   717,593   (76,407)   76,407

Value +100 BPS -100 BPS

£'000 £'000 £'000

   50,515   -   -

   559,197   (69,620)   69,620

   609,712   (69,620)   69,620

Total

As at 31 March 2011

PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2011/12

Asset Type

UK Equities

Overseas Equities

Total Bonds

Index Linked Gilts

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Fixed Interest Assets

The same analysis for the year ending 31 March 2011 is shown below:

(a) (iii) Interest Rate Risk

The Fund recognised that interest rates can affect both income to the Fund and the value of the net assets to pay benefits.

The sensitivity of the Fund's investments to changes in interest rates has been analysed by showing the effect on the value of

the fixed income securities as at 31 March 2012 of a 1% change in interest rates (or 100 basis points (bps)).  The analysis